
 

 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS AGENDA REPORT 
MEETING DATE:  OCTOBER 26, 2023  ITEM:  8A 
 

 
SUBJECT: Presentation of 2022 Audit by Financial Monitoring &  

Audit Committee and Vote on Whether or Not to Accept 
 
DATE:    October 20, 2023 
 
FROM: Financial Monitoring & Audit Committee:   

Directors Kovacevich and Bagneris 
 
PRESENTATION BY: Financial Monitoring & Audit Committee: 

  Directors Kovacevich and Bagneris  
 

 
Action Item  
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The Financial Monitoring and Audit Committee has reviewed the 2022 audit report with 
representatives of Lance Soll & Lunghard, the audit firm contracted by the District. 
 
The audit report indicates that the financial statements present fairly in all material 
respects and that there are no deficiencies in internal controls.  
 
The Financial Monitoring and Audit Committee will present the draft document for the 
Board’s approval and filing with the California Department of Food & Agriculture (CDFA). 
 
A copy of the audit is attached. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Financial Monitoring & Audit Committee and staff recommend acceptance of the 
2022 audit report and filing with CDFA.  Additionally, the committee and staff wish to thank 
Lance, Soll & Lunghard for their work. 
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October 18, 2023 
 
To the Board of Directors and Audit Committee 
32nd District Agricultural Association 
OC Fair & Event Center 
Costa Mesa, California 
 
We have audited the financial statements of the business-type activities of that 32nd District Agricultural 
Association, OC Fair & Event Center (“32nd DAA”) for the year ended December 31, 2022. Professional 
standards require that we provide you with information about our responsibilities under generally accepted 
auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards, as well as certain information related to the 
planned scope and timing of our audit. We have communicated such information in our letter to you dated 
April 20, 2023. Professional standards also require that we communicate to you the following information 
related to our audit. 
 
Significant Audit Findings and Other Issues 
 
Qualitative Aspects of Significant Accounting Practices 
 
Management is responsible for the selection and use of appropriate accounting policies. The significant 
accounting policies used by the 32nd DAA are described in the notes to the financial statements. No new 
accounting policies were adopted and the application of existing policies was not changed during 2022. We 
noted no transactions entered into by 32nd DAA during the year for which there is a lack of authoritative 
guidance or consensus. All significant transactions have been recognized in the financial statements in the 
proper period. 
 
Accounting estimates are an integral part of the financial statements prepared by management and are 
based on management’s knowledge and experience about past and current events and assumptions about 
future events. Certain accounting estimates are particularly sensitive because of their significance to the 
financial statements and because of the possibility that future events affecting them may differ significantly 
from those expected.  
 
The financial statement disclosures are neutral, consistent, and clear. 
 
Significant Unusual Transactions 
 
Management is responsible for the policies and practices used to account for significant unusual 
transactions.  No significant unusual transactions have occurred during fiscal year 2022. 
 
Difficulties Encountered in Performing the Audit 
 
We encountered no significant difficulties in dealing with management in performing and completing our 
audit. 
 



 
To the Board of Directors and the Audit Committee 
32nd DAA District Agricultural Association 
OC Fair & Event Center 
Costa Mesa, California 
 
Corrected and Uncorrected Misstatements 
 
Professional standards require us to accumulate all known and likely misstatements identified during the 
audit, other than those that are trivial, and communicate them to the appropriate level of management. 
These differences are described below. In addition, none of the misstatements detected as a result of our 
audit procedures were material, either individually or in the aggregate, to the financial statements taken as 
a whole. 
 

 
Disagreements with Management 
 
For purposes of this letter, a disagreement with management is a financial accounting, reporting, or auditing 
matter, whether or not resolved to our satisfaction, that could be significant to the financial statements or 
the auditor’s report. We are pleased to report that no such disagreements arose during the course of our 
audit. 
 
Management Representations 
 
We have requested certain representations from management that are included in the management 
representation letter dated October 18, 2023. 
 
Management Consultations with Other Independent Accountants 
 
In some cases, management may decide to consult with other accountants about auditing and accounting 
matters, similar to obtaining a “second opinion” on certain situations. If a consultation involves application 
of an accounting principle to the 32nd DAA’s financial statements or a determination of the type of auditor’s 
opinion that may be expressed on those statements, our professional standards require the consulting 
accountant to check with us to determine that the consultant has all the relevant facts. To our knowledge, 
there were no such consultations with other accountants. 
 
 

Unadjusted Audit Differences Cause

Current Year Over 
(Under) Revenues and 

Expenditures/Expenses 
and Changes in Fund 

Balance/Equity

None None -$                              

Cumulative effect (before effect of prior year differences) -                                

Effect of unadjusted audit difference - prior year (114,639)                     

Cumulative effect (after effect of prior year differences) (114,639)$                   



 
To the Board of Directors and the Audit Committee 
32nd DAA District Agricultural Association 
OC Fair & Event Center 
Costa Mesa, California 
 
Other Audit Findings or Issues Discussed with Management 
 
We generally discuss a variety of matters, including the application of accounting principles and auditing 
standards, with management each year prior to retention as the 32nd DAA’s auditors. However, these 
discussions occurred in the normal course of our professional relationship and our responses were not a 
condition to our retention. 
 
Other Matters 
 
We applied certain limited procedures to the Schedule of Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability 
and Related Ratios, Schedule of Plan Contributions, Schedule of Changes in Net Pet OPEB Liability and 
Related Ratios, and Schedule of Contributions - OPEB, which are required supplementary information (RSI) 
that supplements the basic financial statements. Our procedures consisted of inquiries of management 
regarding the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with 
management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained 
during our audit of the basic financial statements. We did not audit the RSI and do not express an opinion 
or provide any assurance on the RSI. 
 
The following new Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) pronouncements were effective for 
fiscal year 2022 audit: 
 

GASB Statement No. 87, Leases. 
 
GASB Statement No. 89, Accounting for Interest Cost Incurred before the End of a Construction 
Period. 
 
GASB Statement No. 97, Certain Component Unit Criteria, and Accounting and Financial Reporting 
for Internal Revenue Code Section 457 Deferred Compensation Plans. 
 

The following GASB pronouncements are effective in the following fiscal years’ audits and should be 
reviewed for proper implementation by management: 

 
Fiscal year 2023 

 
GASB Statement No. 91, Conduit Debt Obligations. 
 
GASB Statement No. 94, Public-Private and Public-Public Partnerships and Availability Payment 
Arrangement. 
 
GASB Statement No. 96, Subscription-Based Information Technology Arrangements. 
 

Restriction on Use 
 
This information is intended solely for the use of Board of Directors and the Audit Committee and 
management of 32nd District Agricultural Association, OC Fair & Event Center and is not intended to be, 
and should not be, used by anyone other than these specified parties. 
 
Very truly yours, 
 

 
Brea, California 
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Opinions

Basis for Opinions 

Government Auditing Standards

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 



Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Government Auditing Standards

Government Auditing Standards

Required Supplementary Information
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Government Auditing Standards

Government Auditing Standards

Government Auditing Standards
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2022 2021
Assets

Current Assets
Cash 1,908,863$      1,084,113$      
Cash Equivalents 67,597,188      57,995,326      
Accounts Receivable 1,165,385        3,364,676        
Reserve for Bad Debt (71,133)            (60,991)            
Prepaid Expenses 164,503           139,897           

Total Current Assets 70,764,806      62,523,021      

Capital Assets
Capital Projects in Process 1,849,037        276,521           
Land 133,553           133,553           
Buildings and Improvements 99,323,558      98,670,325      
Equipment 8,774,012        8,377,811        
Accumulated Depreciation (67,668,308)     (64,524,590)     

Total Capital Assets 42,411,852      42,933,620      

Total Assets 113,176,658    105,456,641    

Deferred Outflow of Resources
Deferred Outflows - Pension 4,073,171        4,306,612        
Deferred Outflows - OPEB 774,547           718,789           

Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 4,847,718        5,025,401        

Total Assets and Deferred Outflow of Resources 118,024,376$  110,482,042$  

Liabilities
Current Liaibilities

Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses 1,077,023$      1,547,062$      
Deferred Revenue 1,106,232        839,126           
Payroll Liabilities 445,040           585,209           
Deposits 6,179               24,695             
Current Portion of Loan Payable - SB 84 950,394           633,596           
Current Portion of Compensated Absences Liability 832,933           825,319           

Total Current Liabilities 4,417,801        4,455,007        

Noncurrent Liaibilities
Loan Payable - SB84 789,185           1,105,983        
Compensated Absences Liability 866,312           969,960           
Pension Liability 11,022,430      18,390,205      
OPEB Liability 6,043,759        9,712,571        

Total Noncurrent Liaibilities 18,721,686      30,178,719      

Total Liabilities 23,139,487      34,633,726      

Deferred Inflow of Resources
Deferred Inflows - Pension 4,672,408        195,526           
Deferred Inflows - OPEB 1,069,322        1,400,963        

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 5,741,730        1,596,489        

Net Position
Investment in Capital Assets 42,411,852      42,933,621      
Net Position - Designated Use 504,460           504,460           
Net Position - Donations 537,569           537,569           
Net Position - Available for Operations 55,489,086      37,099,429      
Unrestricted Net Position - Pension (9,782,540)       (6,805,984)       
Net Position - Auction Fund (17,268)            (17,268)            

Total Net Position 89,143,159      74,251,827      

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflow of Resources and Net Position 118,024,376$  110,482,042$  

THE 32ND DISTRICT AGRICULTURAL ASSOCIATION
OC FAIR & EVENT CENTER

STATEMENTS OF NET POSITION
DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021

See Independent Auditors' Report and Notes to Financial Statements.
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2022 2021

Admissions 12,769,308$    12,961,715$    
Commercial Space 1,175,714        836,787           
Carnival 7,319,586        6,048,959        
Concessions 10,828,552      9,768,246        
Exhibits 134,869           96,631             
Attractions - Fairtime 8,226,581        3,812,290        
Grants 91,964             7,590,979        
Personnel 1,532,286        989,849           
Event Services 1,547,397        886,178           
Parking 4,923,313        4,194,425        
Sponsorship 1,974,912        1,484,894        
Equipment Rental 652,500           534,934           
Other Operating 1,380,986        1,396,015        

52,557,968      50,601,902      

Administration 19,603,296      17,152,510      
Maintenance and Operations 5,391,932        4,647,938        
Publicity 1,137,864        856,793           
Misc Fair 441,254           246,571           
JLA 233,724           126,894           
Premiums 119,085           85,327             
Fair Entertainment 6,451,205        2,406,661        
Depreciation 3,182,354        3,242,519        
Pension and other post-employment benefits (6,713,662)       7,493,600        
Equipment Rental 2,885,532        2,403,400        
Professional Services 4,037,657        3,575,615        
Sponsorship 346,913           271,056           
Dues & Subscription 81,299             63,942             

37,198,453      42,572,826      

15,359,515      8,029,076        

Other Income (Expense) (473,290)          2,557,811        
Cash over (short) (9,922)              (12,121)            
Gain / (loss) on disposal of assets 15,029             -                       

(468,183)          2,545,690        

Change in Net Position 14,891,332      10,261,334      
Net Position at January 1 74,251,827      63,990,493      
Net Position at December 31 89,143,159$    74,251,827$    

Net Position

Total Revenue

Operating expenses

Total Operating Expenses

Operating Income

Non Operating Revenue and Expenses

Total non Operating Revenue and Expenses

THE 32ND DISTRICT AGRICULTURAL ASSOCIATION
OC FAIR & EVENT CENTER

STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021

Operating Revenue

See Independent Auditors' Report and Notes to Financial Statements.
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2022 2021
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Change in Net Position 14,891,332$    10,261,334$    

Adjustment to Reconcile Excess of Revenue Over Expenses
to Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities:

Non-Cash Charges (Credits) to Net Income
Depreciation Expense 3,182,354        3,242,519        
(Gain) loss on sale of capital assets (15,029)            168,231           

(Increase) Decrease in Assets and Deferred Outflows
(Increase) Decrease in Accounts Receivable 2,209,433        (3,126,926)       
(Increase) Decrease in Prepaid Expenses (24,606)            (101,552)          
(Increase) Decrease in Deferred Outflows - Pension 233,441           512,541           
(Increase) Decrease in Deferred Outflows - OPEB (55,758)            (334,554)          

Increase (Decrease) in Liabilities and Deferred Inflows
Increase (Decrease) in Accounts Payable (470,039)          1,010,543        
Increase (Decrease) in Deferred Revenue 267,106           (1,329,947)       
Increase (Decrease) in Payroll Liabilities (140,169)          (22,109)            
Increase (Decrease) in Deposits (18,516)            9,210               
Increase (Decrease) in Compensated Absence Liability (96,034)            215,084           
Increase (Decrease) in Deferred Inflows - Pension 4,476,882        (374,034)          
Increase (Decrease) in Deferred Inflows - OPEB (331,641)          903,975           
Increase (Decrease) in Net Pension Liability (7,367,775)       193,907           
Increase (Decrease) in Net OPEB Liability (3,668,812)       6,591,765        

Total Adjustments (1,819,163)       7,558,653        

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities 13,072,169      17,819,987      

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Payments for acquisition of capital assets (2,660,586)       (190,508)          
Proceeds from sale of capital assets 15,029             -                       

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Investing Activities (2,645,557)       (190,508)          

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH 10,426,612      17,629,479      

Cash and Cash Equivalents - Beginning of Period 59,079,439      41,449,960      

Cash and Cash Equivalents - End of Period 69,506,051$    59,079,439$    

Cash 1,908,863$      1,084,113$      
Cash Equivalents 67,597,188      57,995,326      
Total Cash and Cash Equivalents 69,506,051$    59,079,439$    

YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021

OC FAIR & EVENT CENTER
THE 32ND DISTRICT AGRICULTURAL ASSOCIATION

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

See Independent Auditors' Report and Notes to Financial Statements.
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THE 32ND DISTRICT AGRICULTURAL ASSOCIATION
OC FAIR & EVENT CENTER

MISCELLANEOUS PLAN - AGENT MULTIPLE-EMPLOYER
SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN NET PENSION LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS
AS OF JUNE 30, FOR THE LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS (1)

2015 2016 2017 2018

TOTAL PENSION LIABILITY
Service Cost 748,868$       750,548$       802,127$       926,224$       
Interest 3,380,550      3,318,301      3,471,082      3,546,766      
Changes in Assumptions -                     -                     -                     2,723,396      
Difference between Expected and Actual Experience -                     330,190         (48,733)          (185,982)        
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds of Employee

Contributions (2,455,058)     (2,426,887)     (2,570,212)     (2,677,816)     
Net Change in Total Pension Liability 1,674,360      1,972,152      1,654,264      4,332,588      
Total Pension Liability - Beginning 45,043,287    43,884,464    46,306,397    47,943,508    
Total Pension Liability - Ending (a) 46,717,647$  45,856,616$  47,960,660$  52,276,096$  

PLAN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION
Contributions - Employer 1,092,729$    1,241,850$    1,354,794$    1,487,191$    
Contributions - Employee 388,631         367,038         385,048         405,452         
Net Investment Income 5,255,510      716,439         163,238         3,522,168      
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds of Employee

Contributions (2,455,058)     (2,426,887)     (2,570,212)     (2,677,816)     
Net Plan to Plan Resource Movement (43,821)          (36,501)          (19,948)          (47,292)          
Administrative Expense -                     (168)               (555)               (1,315)            
Other Miscellaneous Income/(Expense) -                     -                     -                     -                     
Net Change in Fiduciary Net Position 4,237,992      (138,229)        (687,634)        2,688,388      
Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning 30,414,439    32,550,940    32,730,628    32,031,535    
Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Ending (b) 34,652,431$  32,412,711$  32,042,995$  34,719,923$  

Plan Net Pension Liability/(Assets) - Ending (a) - (b) 12,065,217$  13,443,905$  15,917,666$  17,556,172$  

74.17% 70.68% 66.81% 66.42%

Covered Payroll 4,926,887$    5,016,196$    5,394,440$    5,596,179$    

244.89% 268.01% 295.08% 313.72%

Notes to Schedule:
Benefit Changes: 

Changes of Assumptions: 

(1) Historical information is required only for measurement years for which GASB 68 is applicable. Fiscal Year 2015 was the first year of
implementation, therefore only eight years are shown.

The figures above include any liability impact that may have resulted from voluntary benefit changes that have occurred after the
June 30, 2020 valuation. However, offers of Two Years Additional Service Credit (a.k.a Golden Handshakes) that have occurred after the
June 30, 2020 valuation date are not included in the figures above, unless the liability impact is deemed to be material by the plan actuary.

None in 2019 or 2020. In 2018, demographic assumptions and inflation rate were changed in accordance to the CalPERS Experience Study
and Review of Actuarial Assumptions December 2017. There were no changes in discount rate. In 2017, the accounting discount rate
reduced from 7.65 percent to 7.15 percent. In 2016, there were no changes. In 2015, amounts reported reflect an adjustment of the discount
rate from 7.5 percent (net of administrative expense) to 7.65 percent (without a reduction for pension plan administrative expense). In 2014,
amounts reported were based on the 7.5 percent discount rate.

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage of the Total 

Plan Net Pension Liability/(Asset) as a Percentage of 
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THE 32ND DISTRICT AGRICULTURAL ASSOCIATION
OC FAIR & EVENT CENTER

MISCELLANEOUS PLAN - AGENT MULTIPLE-EMPLOYER
SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN NET PENSION LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS
AS OF JUNE 30, FOR THE LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS (1)

2019 2020 2021 2022

TOTAL PENSION LIABILITY
Service Cost 977,848$       1,105,164$    1,124,594$    1,093,997$    
Interest 3,789,751      4,311,985      4,384,866      4,254,392      
Changes in Assumptions (689,461)        -                     -                     -                     
Difference between Expected and Actual Experience 223,093         1,099,536      392,800         310,722         
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds of Employee

Contributions (2,935,832)     (3,349,116)     (3,446,103)     (3,387,908)     
Net Change in Total Pension Liability 1,365,400      3,167,570      2,456,157      2,271,202      
Total Pension Liability - Beginning 54,448,870    60,329,926    62,094,751    60,338,218    
Total Pension Liability - Ending (a) 55,814,270$  63,497,496$  64,550,908$  62,609,420$  

PLAN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION
Contributions - Employer 3,525,671$    2,043,574$    2,649,702$    1,868,479$    
Contributions - Employee 435,633         510,141         532,121         458,982         
Net Investment Income 3,066,917      2,793,202      2,189,231      9,543,620      
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds of Employee

Contributions (2,935,832)     (3,349,116)     (3,446,103)     (3,387,908)     
Net Plan to Plan Resource Movement (56,352)          (30,925)          (62,453)          (43,104)          
Administrative Expense (671)               (727)               (2,229)            (1,265)            
Other Miscellaneous Income/(Expense) (107,013)        100                -                     -                     
Net Change in Fiduciary Net Position 3,928,353      1,966,249      1,860,269      8,438,804      
Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning 36,163,003    43,334,949    44,300,435    43,148,186    
Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Ending (b) 40,091,356$  45,301,198$  46,160,704$  51,586,989$  

Plan Net Pension Liability/(Assets) - Ending (a) - (b) 15,722,914$  18,196,297$  18,390,205$  11,022,430$  

71.83% 71.34% 71.51% 82.39%

Covered Payroll 6,023,460$    6,810,231$    7,011,185$    6,876,161$    

261.03% 267.19% 262.30% 160.30%

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage of the Total 

Plan Net Pension Liability/(Asset) as a Percentage of 
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THE 32ND DISTRICT AGRICULTURAL ASSOCIATION
OC FAIR & EVENT CENTER

MISCELLANEOUS PLAN - AGENT MULTIPLE-EMPLOYER
SCHEDULE OF PLAN CONTRIBUTIONS
AS OF JUNE 30, FOR THE LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS (1)

2015 2016 2017 2018

Actuarially Determined Contribution 1,088,016$  1,236,710$  1,349,296$  1,481,615$  
Contribution in Relation to the Actuarially Determined Contribution (1,092,729)   (1,241,850)   (1,354,794)   (1,487,191)   
Contribution Deficiency (Excess) (4,713)$        (5,140)$        (5,498)$        (5,577)$        

Covered Payroll 4,926,887$  5,016,196$  5,394,440$  5,596,179$  

Contributions as a Percentage of Covered Payroll 22.18% 24.76% 25.11% 26.58%

Note to Schedule:

Valuation Date:

Methods and assumptions used to determine contribution rates:
Actuarial Cost Method
Amortization method
Asset valuation method
Inflation
Payroll Growth
Projected Salary Increases
Investment Rate of Return

Retirement Age

Mortality

7.0% Net of Pension Plan Investment and Administrative
Expenses; includes Inflation
The probabilities of Retirement are based on the 2017 CalPERS
Experience Study for the period from 1997 to 2015.
The probabilities of mortality are based on the 2017 CalPERS
Experience Study for the period from 1997 to 2015. Pre-retirement
and Post-retirement mortality rates include 15 years of projected
mortality improvement using 90% of Scale MP-2016 published by
the Society of Actuaries.

(1) Historical information is required only for measurement for which GASB 68 is applicable. Fiscal Year 2015 was the first year of
implementation, therefore only eight years are shown.

June 30, 2021

Entry Age Normal Cost Method
Level percentage of payroll, closed
Fair value of assets
2.50%
2.75%
Varies by Entry Age and Service
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THE 32ND DISTRICT AGRICULTURAL ASSOCIATION
OC FAIR & EVENT CENTER

MISCELLANEOUS PLAN - AGENT MULTIPLE-EMPLOYER
SCHEDULE OF PLAN CONTRIBUTIONS
AS OF JUNE 30, FOR THE LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS (1)

2019 2020 2021 2022

Actuarially Determined Contribution 1,717,939$  2,036,755$  2,211,185$  1,862,117$  
Contribution in Relation to the Actuarially Determined Contribution (3,525,671)   (2,043,574)$ (2,649,702)$ (1,868,479)$ 
Contribution Deficiency (Excess) (1,807,732)$ (6,819)          (438,517)      (6,362)          

Covered Payroll 6,023,460$  6,810,231    7,011,185    6,876,161    

Contributions as a Percentage of Covered Payroll 58.53% 30.01% 37.79% 27.17%
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THE 32ND DISTRICT AGRICULTURAL ASSOCIATION
OC FAIR & EVENT CENTER

AS OF JUNE 30, FOR THE LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS (1)

2018 2019 2020

Total OPEB Liability
Service cost 20,121$           17,606$           103,509$         
Interest on the total OPEB liability 18,483             20,727             120,152           
Changes in benefit terms -                       -                       -                       
Actual and expected experience difference -                       (43,490)            (57,547)            
Changes in assumptions (52,071)            (19,987)            2,588,346        
Benefit payments (13,302)            (13,707)            (86,821)            
Net change in total OPEB liability (26,769)            (38,851)            2,667,639        
Total OPEB liability - beginning 544,862           518,093           479,242           
Total OPEB liability - ending (a) 518,093           479,242           3,146,881        

Plan Fiduciary Net Position
Contribution - employer 13,431             14,700             95,619             
Contribution - employees 129                  994                  8,798               
Net investment income 105                  126                  1,435               
Benefit payments (13,302)            (13,707)            (86,821)            
Administrative expense -                       (1)                     (8)                     
Other miscellaneous income/expense -                       -                       3,716               
Net change in plan fiduciary net position 363                  2,112               22,739             
Plan fiduciary net position - beginning 862                  1,225               3,337               
Plan fiduciary net position - ending (b) 1,225$             3,337$             26,076$           

Net OPEB Liability - ending (a) - (b) 516,868$         475,905$         3,120,805$      

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total OPEB liability 0.24% 0.70% 0.83%

Notes to Schedule: None

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN THE NET OPEB LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS

(1) Historical information is required only for the measurement periods for which GASB 75 is applicable. Fiscal Year 2018 was the first year of implementation.
Future years' information will be displayed up to 10 years as information becomes available.

Changes in assumptions: In 2019, the mortality improvement scale was updated to the Society of Actuaries Scale MP-2019. In December 2019, the ACA
Excise Tax was repealed and removed from the actuarial assumptions.
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THE 32ND DISTRICT AGRICULTURAL ASSOCIATION
OC FAIR & EVENT CENTER

AS OF JUNE 30, FOR THE LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS (1)

2021 2022

Total OPEB Liability
Service cost 329,838$         219,411$         
Interest on the total OPEB liability 354,628           197,058           
Changes in benefit terms -                       -                       
Actual and expected experience difference (271,681)          (479,035)          
Changes in assumptions 6,623,184        (3,408,992)       
Benefit payments (280,480)          (185,396)          
Net change in total OPEB liability 6,755,489        (3,656,954)       
Total OPEB liability - beginning 3,146,881        9,902,370        
Total OPEB liability - ending (a) 9,902,370        6,245,416        

Plan Fiduciary Net Position
Contribution - employer 335,414           185,396           
Contribution - employees 54,934             45,966             
Net investment income 4,113               37,043             
Benefit payments (280,480)          (185,396)          
Administrative expense (61)                   (53)                   
Other miscellaneous income/expense 49,803             (71,098)            
Net change in plan fiduciary net position 163,723           11,858             
Plan fiduciary net position - beginning 26,076             189,799           
Plan fiduciary net position - ending (b) 189,799$         201,657$         

Net OPEB Liability - ending (a) - (b) 9,712,571$      6,043,759$      

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total OPEB liability 1.92% 3.23%

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN THE NET OPEB LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS
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THE 32ND DISTRICT AGRICULTURAL ASSOCIATION
OC FAIR & EVENT CENTER

SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS - OPEB
AS OF JUNE 30, FOR THE LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS (1)

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

25,253$           25,150$           149,855$         450,507$         301,064$         
(13,431)            (14,700)            (95,619)            (335,414)          (231,362)          
11,822$           10,450$           54,236$           115,093$         69,702$           

72$                  160$                1,098$             8,768$             9,536$             

53.19% 58.45% 63.81% 74.45% 76.85%

Methods and assumptions used to determine contributions:
Valuation Date
Actuarial Cost Method
Discount Rate
General Inflation
Payroll Growth
Mortality, Disability, Termination, 
Retirement
Medical Trend

Varies by age and service
2021 CalPERS Experience Study;
Mortality Improvement - Mortality projected fully generational with Scale MP-2020
Pre-Medicare - Actual rates for 2022, increasing to 7.50% in 2023, grading down to 4.50% from 2029
   to 2037, and 4.25% for 2038 and later years.
Post-Medicare -  Actual rates for 2022, increasing to rates ranging from 7.50% to 8.42% in 2023,
   grading down to 4.50% from 2031 to 2037, and 4.25% for 2038 and later years.
Dental -  0.00% for 2022, 2.00% for 2023, 3.00% for 2024, 4.00% for 2025, and 4.25% for 2026 and
   later years.

(1) Historical information is required only for the measurement periods for which GASB 75 is applicable. Fiscal Year 2018 was the first year of implementation.
Future years' information will be displayed up to 10 years as information becomes available.

June 30, 2021
Entry Age Normal
6.00%
2.30%

Actuarially Determined Contribution
Contribution in Relation to the Actuarially Determined Contributions
Contribution Deficiency (Excess)

Expected return on assets

Percentage of ADC made by employer
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1611 E. Fourth Street, Suite 200 
Santa Ana, CA 92701 

(714) 569-1000 

203 N. Brea Blvd, Suite 203 
Brea, CA 92821 
(714) 672-0022 

21 Waterway Avenue, Suite 30089 
The Woodlands, TX 77380 

(936) 828-4587 

2151 River Plaza Dr., Suite 150 
Sacramento, CA 95833 

(916) 503-9691 

24422 Avenida de la Carlota, Suite 275 
Laguna Hills, CA 92653 

(949) 829-8299 

www.lslcpas.com 

GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

Government Auditing Standards

deficiency in internal control

material weakness

significant 
deficiency

Government Auditing Standards.



Government Auditing Standards

33




